## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION Lockup No: COMPLAINT Case No: 13 Rw3918 District of Columbia ss: Defendant's Name: Michael Anthony Coleman 457155 13164356 (First) (PDID) (CCNO) (Last) Also Known As: Tony (First) (Middle) (Last) Address: 630 L Street, NE, Washington, DC Michael Anthony Coleman, within the District of Columbia, while armed with a knife, and with the intent to kill another and to inflict serious bodily injury on another and with a conscious disregard of an extreme risk of death or serious bodily injury to another, caused the death of Candance Reed by stabbing her with the knife on or about November 15, 2013, thereby causing injuries from which Candance Reed died on or about November 15, 2013. (Second Degree Murder While Armed, in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Sections 2103, 4502 (2001 ed.)) Co-Defendants: Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of WARRANT To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant Michael Anthony Coleman YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO BRING THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR OTHER PERSON ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C. 3041 forthwith to answer said charge. Title 16: Rule 105: Judge: Sex: Male DOB: 03/20/1977 CCN: 13164356 PDID: 457155 Papering Officer: Norma Horne

100596857

OFFICER MUST EXECUTE RETURN

Officer's Name:

**AUSA Signature:** 

Badge No.:

Fel. I

D21522

Date / Time: November 19, 2013

AFTC

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia CRIMINAL DIVISION

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO .: 13CEW3918

DEFEN	DANT'S NA AN, Micha	NICKNAME: "TONY"			ALIASES:		CCN: 13-164-356	#457-155				
SEX: M	RACE: Black	DOB: 03/20/77	HGT: 5'10	WGT: 160	EYES: Brown	HAIR: Blk	D	COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS Dark				
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS:								TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS: Unknown							TELEPHONE NUMBER: Unknown					
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: REED, Candance							TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: F/O 5335 Georgia Avenue, Northwest, Washington, D.C.								DATE OF OFFENSE: November 15, 2013		TIME OF OFFENSE: 0210 hours		
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC)  Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.												

On November 15, 2013, at approximately 0213 hours, Fourth District patrol officers received a radio run for a 10-50 (female struck) in front of 5335 Georgia Avenue Northwest, (MACOMBO LOUNGE). Upon arriving on the scene, the decedent, later identified as Candance Reed, was discovered suffering from an apparent stab wound to the body. District of Columbia Fire & Emergency Medical (EMS) personnel were summoned to the scene and transported the decedent to MEDSTAR where she was subsequently pronounced dead by Dr. Sava at 0311 hours. The decedent's remains were transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner where an autopsy was performed.

On November 15, 2103 and autopsy was performed and it revealed that the decedent had a stab wound to her chest that was 4 1/8" in depth. There was also bruising around the knife wound which was determined to be consistent with the knife being shoved in the decedent up to the hilt of the knife. At the completion of the autopsy, it was ruled that the cause of death was a single stab wound to the chest, and the manner of death was homicide.

During the investigation multiple witnesses were interviewed. One such witness (W1) was stopped outside the club and was suffering from an apparent stab wound/cut to IT's left arm and right pinky finger. W1 was subsequently interviewed by investigators and reported that IT was standing outside of the MACOMBO LOUNGE when IT heard the decedent screaming. W1 said that IT looked and observed that the decedent was struggling with a guy (later determined to be the defendant) at the right rear passenger side of a car. W1 said that IT thought that the decedent was attempting to get out of the car so IT walked over and grabbed the defendant. W1 said that IT began tussling with the defendant and it was during the struggle that IT was cut in the arm. W1 said that IT did not see the defendant with a knife. W1 informed the investigators that W1 had been drinking, but stated that IT only had a few drinks.

A second witness (W2) was interviewed and provided the following account. W2 said that the decedent attempted to get into the right rear passenger side of the burgundy vehicle when an individual known to IT as

32RW3918

"TONY" either hit or pushed the decedent out of the vehicle. W2 said that upon being pushed out of the vehicle the decedent fell to the ground. W2 said that a bystander (known to law enforcement to be W1) came to the car and began to pull "TONY" out of the vehicle. W2 said that "TONY" and that guy began fighting. W2 told the decedent to get in the car and as the decedent tried to walk to the car she fell forward and struck the car door. W2 said that IT did not know the decedent was stabbed until another citizen rendered aid to the decedent.

W2 reported that at the time of the incident, only one person was in the back of the burgundy vehicle and that was the person known to IT as "TONY." W2 said that IT had been drinking and using powder cocaine, but that neither the drugs nor alcohol impaired IT's ability to tell law enforcement what occurred or who was involved in the stabbing.

W2 said that IT has known "TONY" for the last four months and has seen "TONY" twice a week in that time. During the investigation, your affiant learned that the defendant Michael Anthony Coleman goes by the nickname of "TONY." W2 was then shown a driver's license photograph of Michael Anthony Coleman for the purposes of confirmation. Upon viewing the photograph, W2 confirmed that that is the person that IT knows as "TONY" who was seated in the rear of the burgundy vehicle.

A canvass for video surveillance cameras was conducted. Cameras were located on the exterior of the MACOMBO LOUNGE and a review of the footage revealed that the stabbing was captured on video. Cameras were also located inside MACOMBO LOUNGE. The video footage was recovered from both the exterior and interior cameras.

During a review of the footage the viewer can see a vehicle pull up in front of the MACOMBO LOUNGE. The decedent is observed walking over to the right rear passenger side door, where she opens the door, and attempts to get in. The decedent is then shoved or kicked to the ground by the backseat occupant of the vehicle who law enforcement knows to be the defendant. A male is observed walking over towards the decedent, who is now on the ground, and then W1 is seen pushing that male out of the way and attempts to pull the defendant out of the rear of the car. The defendant is then observed getting out of the back of the vehicle while simultaneously swinging his right arm wildly. The defendant is observed striking the decedent in the chest. Upon being struck in the chest, the decedent immediately fell to the ground. W1 is observed warding off the defendant's attack and then tackled the defendant to the ground. While getting up off the ground, the defendant is observed dropping what appears to be a knife on the ground. The defendant and W1 continued to fight until the defendant punched W1 in the face and W1 immediately dropped to the ground. While the defendant fought with W1, the decedent is observed standing up and attempting to get into the vehicle, but fell face first to the ground and never moved again.

After the defendant dropped the knife on the ground, another individual is seen on the video picking up the knife. Investigators interviewed that person and the knife was turned over to investigators.

Based on the facts set forth in this affidavit, your affiant believes probable cause exists and respectfully requests that a Judge of the District of Columbia Superior Court issue an arrest warrant for Michael Anthony Coleman AKA "TONY."

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

Michael Anthony Coleman AKA "TONY

Charge With Scood Degree Huse While

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 1904

DAY OF NOV

( bon? dele (JUDGE) DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA